

No. 21A814

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KYLE ARDOIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE LOUISIANA
SECRETARY OF STATE, *et al.*,

Applicants,

v.

PRESS ROBINSON *et al.*,

Respondents.

**GALMON RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE STAY, STAY PENDING APPEAL,
AND PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE
JUDGMENT**

Darrel J. Papillion
Renee C. Crasto
Jennifer Wise Moroux
WALTERS, PAPIILLION, THOMAS,
CULLENS, LLC
12345 Perkins Road,
Building One
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70810
(225) 236-3636

Abha Khanna
Counsel of Record
Jonathan P. Hawley
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Avenue,
Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 656-0177
AKhanna@elias.law

Lalitha D. Madduri
Olivia N. Sedwick
Jacob D. Shelly
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
10 G Street NE,
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 968-4490

Counsel for the Galmon Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
I. Louisiana’s new congressional map contains a single Black-opportunity district.....	2
II. The district court concluded that the plaintiffs were likely to succeed on their Section 2 claims and preliminarily enjoined HB 1.	3
III. The Fifth Circuit denied the defendants’ motions for a stay.....	5
IV. The district court declined to extend the remedial deadline after hearing testimony from legislative leaders.	6
REASONS TO DENY THE APPLICATION	7
I. The defendants fail to make a strong showing of likelihood of success in this appeal.	8
A. The courts below correctly analyzed white bloc voting and the third <i>Gingles</i> precondition.....	10
1. The defendants mischaracterize the relevance of white crossover voting.....	11
2. The defendants mischaracterize the meaning of “legally significant racially polarized voting.”	12
3. Neither <i>Covington</i> nor <i>Harris</i> supports the defendants’ misunderstanding of the third <i>Gingles</i> precondition.	14
4. The evidentiary record indicates—and the district court found—that polarized voting is attributable to race.	15
B. The courts below correctly rejected the defendants’ charges of racial gerrymandering.	17
C. The courts below correctly analyzed numerosity, compactness, and the first <i>Gingles</i> precondition.	22
1. Any-part BVAP is the proper metric in this case.	23

2.	The illustrative maps satisfy the numerosity requirement.	24
3.	The illustrative districts are sufficiently compact.....	25
a.	The illustrative districts satisfy traditional redistricting principles.....	25
b.	The defendants’ experts did not meaningfully contest the compactness of the illustrative districts.	29
D.	The courts below applied the correct legal standard.	31
II.	The balance of the equities weighs conclusively against a stay.....	33
A.	The <i>Purcell</i> principle does not require a stay.....	33
1.	The defendants’ position is inconsistent with their prior representations.	33
2.	The preliminary injunction was not issued in the period close to an election.	35
3.	A new congressional map can be feasibly implemented..	37
B.	This Court’s stay in <i>Merrill</i> does not warrant a stay here.	40
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015)	21
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , Nos. 1:21-CV-5337-SCJ, 1:21-CV-5339-SCJ, 1:22-CV-122-SCJ, 2022 WL 633312 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 28, 2022)	16
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	9
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	11, 14, 24
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	21
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	26
<i>Clark v. Calhoun County</i> , 88 F.3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	9, 14
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	9
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2211 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Chiles</i> , 139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Doe v. Gonzales</i> , 546 U.S. 1301 (2005)	7, 8
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Organization v. Schafer</i> , 507 U.S. 1013 (1993)	7

<i>Garcia-Mir v. Smith</i> , 469 U.S. 1311 (1985)	7
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	24
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	9
<i>Heckler v. Redbud Hospital District</i> , 473 U.S. 1308 (1985)	8
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	19
<i>Johnson v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 972 N.W.2d 559 (Wis. 2022)	36
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	19, 25
<i>McLane Co. v. EEOC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017)	7
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	33, 36, 37
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Committee on Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994)	7, 8, 40
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam)	35
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	1
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	21
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Wisconsin Elections Commission</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022) (per curiam)	36

Wise v. Lipscomb,
437 U.S. 535 (1978) 32
